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WARS & PEACE 
 

1.   History of the American Field Service in France "Friends of France" 1914-
1917; Told by Its Members.  Boston and New York: Houghton Mifflin Co., 1920.  
3 volumes paginated separately: xiv, [2], 515, [3] p.; x, [2], 535, [1] p.; xiii, [1], 
577, 32] p.: 3 tissue-guarded frontispieces, 162 leaves of plates, 2 folded leaves 
containing 3 color maps; 23 cm.  Dark blue cloth, with gilt-stamped spine titles. 
No dust jackets (as issued). Top page edges gilt. Folded maps are in pocket 
attached to the back fixed endpaper of vol. 1.  The appendices contain 
extensive detail information about the people involved. The American Field 
Service "anticipated American troops on the battlefields of France and the 
Balkans by more than two and a half years; it contributed appreciably during 
these years to the enlightenment of American opinion in regard to the crucial 
meaning of the war; it furnished subsequently to the American Expeditionary 
Forces a small nucleus of officers and men of quality and devotion; and last, but not least from the viewpoint of its members, 
it had the happy fortune of serving with and being part of the matchless armies of France." [1:3].  A heavy set; for 
international shipping, it will have to be sent by priority international.  In Near Fine- Condition: corners lightly rubbed; clean 
and bright.  (#006241)  $145.00 
 
2.   Babcock, Amos G.; Waterhouse, Benjamin, editor.  A Journal, of a Young Man of Massachusetts, 
Late a Surgeon on Board an American Privateer who was captured at sea by the British, in May, 
eighteen hundred and thirteen, and was confined first, at Melville island, Halifax, then at 
Chatham, in England, and last, at Dartmoor Prison.  Interspersed with observations, anecdotes 
and remarks, tending to illustrate the moral and political characters of three nations.  Boston: 
Rowe and Hooper, 1816..  228 p.; 18 cm.  Contemporary full calf; black leather spine label with gilt-
tooled title "Journal."  First Edition.  Wright, U.S.iana, W155.  Stamped on both fixed endpapers and 
several other pages: "Donated  to Historical Society of Montgomery County, Penna. by Dr. W. H. 
Reed."  The former owner, Willoughby H. Reed (1856-1939), was a doctor, pharmacist, and local 
historian who lived in Norristown, Pa.  In Poor Condition: lacking front free endpaper, frontispiece, 
and pp. 9-12; tear from fore-edge of pp. 59-60 with minor loss of text from p. 60; numerous small 
closed tears, most from lower edge near gutter; old dampstaining and soiling.  (#006213)  $75.00 



3.   A Democratic Peace Offered for the Acceptance of Pennsylvania Voters.  Philadelphia: Union 
League of Philadelphia, 1864.  13, [3] p.; 23 cm.  Stitched; wrapper included in pagination.  The 
Union League of Philadelphia, founded in 1862 to support the Union cause and Abraham Lincoln 
during the Civil War, established a Publications Board in Feb. 1863 and immediately began 
publishing pro-Union pamphlets.  This pamphlet was number 81, distributed in September 1864 
in support of Lincoln as he ran for re-election against the Democratic nominee, General George B. 
McClellan. Sabin, Bibliotheca Americana, 60050.  Bartlett, The Literature of the Rebellion, 1296. 
Scarce.  In Very Good Condition: closed 1-cm. tear along upper gutter of first 4 leaves; otherwise, 
clean and bright.  (#006273)  $125.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.   Malleson, G. B.  The Decisive Battles of India: From 1746 to 1849 Inclusive; With a Portrait 
of the Author, a Map, and Three Plans by Colonel G.B. Malleson.  London: W.H. Allen & Co.1, 
1883.  xxii, [2], 419, [5] p.: tissue-guarded frontispiece portrait of the author, 3 unpaginated 
battle plans (one folded), and 1 folded map of India (in a back pocket); 23 cm.  Red cloth, with 
gilt-stamped spine title between gilt-stamped ornamental top and bottom borders; black-
stamped decoration on front board and blind-stamped decoration on back cover. Black 
endpapers.  No dust jacket.  Catalog of other works by the author on 4 pages following index.  
Contents: St. Thomé; Kávéripák; Plassy; Kendur and Machhlíopatanam; Biderra; Undwah Nálá; 
Baksar; Porto Novo; Assaye; Laswárí; Fírúzshahar and Sobráon; Chilíanwálá and Gujrát. George 
Bruce Malleson (1825-1898) was an English author who served with the British army in India 
from 1842 to 1877.  In Good+ Condition: spine is faded and soiled ends of spine starting to fray; 
lower corner of front board faded; back board has small stain near lower edge; 1-cm. closed 
tear from lower edge of frontispiece, which does not lie flat; title page foxed; folded map of 
India has 1 cm. x 1 cm. hole and small red stain; otherwise, clean and tight.  (#006260)  $185.00 



5.   The Overseas Targets: War Report of the OSS (Office of Strategic Services) Volume 2; with 
a new introduction by Kermit Roosevelt; prepared by History Project, Strategic Services Unit, 
Office of the Assistant Secretary of War, War Department.  New York: Walker and Company, 
1976. ISBN: 0802705391.  Imprint includes: Carrollton Press, Washington, D.C.  xxvi, 460 p.; 24 
cm.  Blue cover with gilt spine title.  Dust jacket designed by Mel Brofman. Includes "hundreds 
of dramatic accounts of the heroic activities of OSS operatives in the European and Far Eastern 
theaters. The book describes the establishment and activation of America's intelligence 
network that reached from Scandinavia to the China Sea and played a major role in the Allied 
victory" -- dust jacket.  Book is in Fine Condition: clean and bright.  Dust jacket is in Very Good+ 
Condition: slightly chipped at head and tail of spine, which is sunned; clean and bright.  
(#006258)  $50.00 
 
 
 
 
6.   Swinton, William.  The War for the Union from Fort Sumpter to Atlanta by William 
Swinton.  Philadelphia: Union League of Philadelphia, 1864.  16 p.; 23 cm.  Stitched; wrapper 
included in pagination.  Journalist William Swinton (1833-1892) wrote The War for the Union: 
The First, Second, Third and Fourth Years of the War, which was published in Sept. 1864 by the 
Loyal Publication Society, New York.  The Union League of Philadelphia, founded in 1862 to 
support the Union cause during the Civil War, established a Publications Board in Feb. 1863.  It 
published this pamphlet as The War for the Union from Fort Sumpter to Atlanta, later in 1864, 
as its pamphlet number 82.  Aimed at the 1864 presidential election, the concluding paragraphs 
warn that one of the political parties supports the Jefferson Davis "and his crew."  Sabin, 
Bibliotheca Americana, 94085n.  Bartlett, The Literature of the Rebellion, 4918. Scarce.  In Fine 
Condition: clean and bright.  (#006274)  $85.00 



RELIGION & PHILOSOPHY 
 

7.   Boston, Thomas.  Human Nature in its Fourfold State; of Primitive Integrity, Entire Depravity, 
Begun Recovery, and Consummate Happiness or Misery: Subsisting in the parents of mankind in 
paradise, the unregenerate, the regenerate, and all mankind in the future state.  In several 
practical discourses.  Philadelphia: Presbyterian Board of Publication, 1850.  360 p.; 20 cm.  Brown 
cloth with gilt-stamped spine title: "Boston's Fourfold State."  Gilt-stamped publisher's emblem on 
front cover; blind-stamped decoration on both boards.  No date of publication.  The printer, S. 
Douglas Wyeth, was at the address given, 7 Pear St., Philadelphia, from 1841 to 1857.  Former 
owner's inscription on frton free endpaper.  A popular work by Scottish Puritan, Thomas Boston 
(1676-1732).   In Very Good+ Condition: ends of spine rubbed; minimal foxing; otherwise, clean and 
tight.  (#006229)  $35.00 
 
 
 
 
 
8.   Howitt, William.  The History of the Supernatural in All Ages and Nations and in all Churches 
Christian and Pagan demonstrating a Universal Faith [vol. 1].  Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott & Co., 
1863. Vol. 1 only: 519 p.; 20 cm.  Publisher's brown ripple-grain cloth with gilt-stamped spine title.  
Blind-stamped center medallion and decorative border on each board.  Dark brown endpapers.  
Former owner's name on blank page following front endpapers: C.L. Worthington.  First American 
edition.  The author, William Howitt (1792-1879), was an English birthright Quaker who became 
interested in the Spiritualist movement in the 1840s, resigning from the Society of Friends in 1847.  
Scarce.  In Very Good Condition: minor loss at ends of spine; loss of gilt on spine; cover is lightly 
soiled; internally clean and tight.  (#006203)  $125.00 



9.   Koch, Johann Jürgen.  Leben und Führung von Johann Jürgen Koch, einem Armen 
Landmann in Westphalen: Nebst einem Sendschreiben und einigen Liedern Koch's.  New York: 
Amerikanischen Tractat-Gesellschaft [American Tract Society], 1853.  112 p.; 16 cm.  Black cloth 
with gilt-stamped spine title "Leben von J. J. Koch" and decoration.  Blind-stamped decoration 
on both boards.  No date of publication; the American Tract Society advertised it in Allgemeine 
Kirchen-Zeitung in 1853.  The life of Johann Jürgen Koch (1743-1816), a poor farmer in 
Westphalia.  In Good+ Condition: edges are rubbed; minor loss at ends of spine; cover is lightly 
soiled; dampstain at upper gutter throughout; foxing; otherwise, clean and tight.  (#006215)  
$25.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.   Lavater, Johann Caspar.  Predigten über das Buch Jonas von Johann Caspar Lavater; 
Gehalten in er Kirche am Waysenhause, 1772; Zwote Ausgabe samt einer Predigt vom 
Selbstmord [2 parts bound together].  Winterthur, Switzerland: Heinrich Steiner und Comp., 
1782. [6], 212 p.; [4], 291, [1] p.; 18 cm.  Contemporary black calf spine with gilt-tooled spine 
title.  Marbled paper over boards.  Includes errata for both parts on final page.  Title page for 
second half reads: "Predigten über das Buch Jonas.  Vom dritten Capitel bis zu Ende.  Nebst 
einer Predigt vom Selbstmorde."  Oval stamp on front free endpaper: "Deutsche Bibliothek in 
Genf 1833."  Faint circular stamp aove that.  Scarce.  In Very Good Condition: cover scraped; 
light foxing; otherwise, clean and tight.  (#006230)  $115.00 



11.   The Prayer Book Office: Anglican Divine Service; Morning Prayer and Evening Prayer 
according to the American Book of Common Prayer; With Additional Invitatories, Antiphons for 
Seasons and Feasts, The Hymns and Other Enrichments.  New York: Morehouse-Barlow Co., 1967.  
lxxxvii, [1], 670, [2] p.; 17 cm.  Black leather with gilt-stamped spine title; blind-stamped cross on 
front cover.  All page edges red.  Endpapers red.  Four ribbon bookmarks.  In Near Fine Condition: 
cover lightly soiled; pages are clean and tight.  (#006231)  $145.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

FICTION 
 

12.   Chevalier, H. Emile (Henri Emile).  La Huronne: Scènes de la Vie Canadiennes par Emile 
Chevalier.  Paris: Michel Lévy Frères, 1867. Nouvelle Édition.  [4], 356 p.; 19 cm.  Light green 
wrapper. At head of title page and on front wrapper: Drames de l'Amérique du Nord.  Publisher's 
catalog on back wrapper.  Part of the publisher's series Collection Michel Lévy.  Advertisement 
for Marie de Granfort by Chevalier on page facing title page.  Faint armorial stamp on front 
wrapper.  Stamp on title page with a crown above "Egeskov Bibliothek."  The author, Henri Emile 
Chevalier (1828-1879), came to North America following the 1851 coup d'état in his native 
France.  Although he returned to France following the 1860 amnesty, he published quite a few 
novels featuring Native Americans, including La Huronne, first published in Paris in 1861.  Very 
scarce.  In Good+ Condition: lacking some paper over spine; minor loss at two corners of front 
wrapper, which is creased; text block is separated between p. 96 and p. 97; small discoloration 
on front wrapper; occasional foxing in lower page margins; otherwise, pages are clean and intact.  
(#006234)  $125.00 



13.   Lehane, Dennis.  A Drink before the War [uncorrected page proof].  New York: Harcourt 
Brace & Co., 1994. ISBN: 015100093X. ix, [1], 268 p.; 23 cm.  Paperback with turquoise covers.  

.  A pair of private investigators in Boston who "fly in 
the face of institutionalized bigotry and corruption" and "question the definition of 'racially 
motivated incidents'" to solve the case.  This was the first novel by Dennis Lehane, who wrote 
for the HBO series The Wire and went on to write novels that were the basis of the films Mystic 
River, Shutter Island, and Gone, Baby, Gone.  A scarce signed advanced reader's copy of his first 
book.  In Very Good Condition: discoloration along spine; upper corner of back cover creased; 
clean and tight.  (#006222)  $225.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
14.   MacLaverty, Bernard .  Secrets and Other Stories.  New York: Viking Penguin, 1984. ISBN: 
0670630772.  [2], 130 p.; 22 cm.  Beige cover with green spine title. Illustrated dust jacket 
designed by Paul Gamarello. First American Edition.  .  
MacLavery's first collection of short stories.  Book is in Very Good+ Condition: slight 
discoloration on front endpapers; otherwise, clean and tight.  Dust Jacket is in Very Good 
Condition: rubbed at ends of spine; closed 1-cm. tear from lower edge at tail of spine; clean and 
bright.  (#006223)  $32.00 



15.   Manchester, William.  The City of Anger.  New York: Ballantine Books, 1953.  [8], 474, [6] 
p.; 18 cm.  Paperback with illustrated cover. Publisher's catalog on four page following text.  
First edition, issued simultaneously with the hardback, but much scarcer.   The author, William 
Manchester (1922-2004), had worked as a reporter for The Baltimore Sun.  This, his second 
book and first novel, dealt with life in Baltimore and the role of the numbers racket.  In Good+ 
Condition: corners are creased; pages are browning but clean; solid.  (#006238)  $12.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
16.   Potter, Margaret Horton.  Uncanonized: A Romance of English Monachism.  Chicago: A. 
C. McClurg & Co., 1900.  495, [3] p., frontispiece; 21 cm.  Dark green cloth with gilt-stamped 
spine and cover titles; gilt-stamped illustration of a snuffed candle on the spine; gilt- and 
white-stamped illustration of four burning candles on the front cover, signed "FWG" for 
Frederick W. Gookin.  Title page printed in red and black.  One page of publisher's 
advertisement for Mme. La Comtesse de Choiseul-Gouffier's Historical Memoirs of the 
Emperor Alexaner I follows text.  Bookdealer's label on back fixed endpaper of Lyon-Barnard 
Co., Dubuque, Iowa.  The author, Margaret Horton Potter (1881-1911), was an American 
writer who specialized in historical fiction.  Uncanonized was her second published novel.  Her 
first, The Social Lion, was a barely fictionalized account of Chicago's high society, published 
when she was only 16 and promptly suppressed by her family.  In Very Good- Condition: 
slightly cocked; ends of spine rubbed; head of spine starting to fray; back cover slightly 
discolored; pages are clean and tight.  (#006202)  $22.00 



BIOGRAPHY 
 
17.   Fox, Caroline.  Memories of Old Friends: being Extracts from the Journals and Letters of 
Caroline Fox, of Penjerrick, Cornwall, from 1835 to 1871; edited by Horace N. Pym.  
Philadelphia: J. B. Lippincott & Co., 1882. xxviii, 378 p.; 20 cm.  Publisher's dark red-brown cloth 
with gilt-stamped spine title; boards have bevelled edges.  Black endpapers.  Includes index.  First 
American edition.  Former owner's inscription on front free endpaper: "S. S. Stafford Feb. 1882."  
Former owner's bookplate on front fixed endpaper of Jack Fox with illustration of a fox with a 
book.  Caroline Fox (1819-1871), a member of an English Quaker family, recorded her 
observations of prominent scientists and intellectuals of her time, including John Stuart Mill and 
Thomas Carlyle.  Her father, Robert Were Fox (1789-1877), was a geologist and inventor.  In Very 
Good+ Condition: edges lightly rubbed; slightly cocked; minor loss at head of spine; clean and 
tight.  (#006205)  $65.00 
 
 
 
 
 
18.   Graeff, Arthur D.  Conrad Weiser: Pennsylvania Peacemaker [in The Pennsylvania German 
Folklore Society Vol. 8 1943].  Allentown, Pa.: Pennsylvania German Folklore Society, 1945.  xiii, 
[1], 406, [2] p., 3 leaves of illustrations: in-text and full-page illustrations; 24 cm.  Off-white cloth 
with red spine and cover titles, and red cover illustration.  Title page has decorative red border.  
Decorated inital letters in red.  Former owner's name on front fixed endpaper: "T. C. Tatman."   
Thomas Cooper Tatman (1917-1996) did graduate work in German philology and taught German 
at Temple University, Lincoln University, and Friends Select.  In Very Good+ Condition: spine 
slightly sunned; foxing in margins of leaves of illustration; otherwise, clean and bright.  (#006200)  
$35.00 



19.   Mannix, Daniel P.  The Beast [Aleister Crowley].  New York: Ballantine Books, 1959.  139, 
[5] p.; 18 cm.  Paperback with cover portrait from a drawing by Augustus John.  The life of 
Aleister Crowley (1875-1947), the English occultist, magician, poet, and painter who founded 
the religion of Thelema.  In 1898 he joined the Hermetic Order of the Golden Dawn; studied 
Hinduism and Buddhism in India; while honeymooning in Egypt in 1904 claimed that he was 
contacted by a supernatural entity named Aiwass; and in 1912 joined the Ordo Templi Orientis.  
In Near Fine Condition: upper corner slightly curved; one page corner creased; clean and tight.  
(#006218)  $24.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20.   Prior, Melton.  Campaigns of a War Correspondent by Melton Prior; Edited by S.L. 
Bensusan.  London: Edward Arnold, 1912.  xii, 340, 8 p.: tissue-guarded frontispiece, 16 leaves 
of plates by Melton Prior; 23 cm.  Red cloth with gilt-stamped spine and cover titles. No dust 
jacket. Publisher's catalog on 8 pages following text.  With: small leaflet advertising the 
publisher's Germany and the Next War by Gen. Friedrich von Bernhardi, "A Work that is 
causing a sensation in Germany."  Contents: Ashanti 1873-74; The Campaign in Herzegovina. 
1875; The Turkish War. 1877; The Kaffir War. 1878; The Zulu War. 1879-80; The Boer War. 
1881; The Egyptian Campaign. 1882; El Teb. 1883; The Nile Expedition. 1884; The Burmese 
Campaign. 1887; The Jameson Raid. 1895; Buluwayo. 1896; The Afridi Campaign. 1897; Crete. 
1897; The Transvaal War. 1900-2; Somaliland. 1903; and The Russo-Japanese War. 1904-5.  
The author and illustrator, Melton Prior (1845-1910), was an English war correspondent and 
artist for The Illustrated London News.  In Very Good Condition: spine is slightly sunned; cover 
is lightly soiled; gutter of pp. 136 and 137 lightly soiled; otherwise, pages and plates are clean 
and tight.  (#006261)  $225.00 



21.   Rochefort, Henri.  The Adventures of My Life by Henri Rochefort; arranged for English 
readers by the author and Ernest W. Smith [vol. 1].  London / New York: Edward Arnold, 1897.  
Vol. I only: viii, [2], 438 p.; 21 cm.  Blue and red cloth with gilt-stamped spine title and gilt 
decoration on each board.  Black endpapers.  First English language edition.  The author, Victor 
Henri Rochefort, Marquis de Rochefort-Luçay (1831-1913), was a journalist and dramatist who 
was elected to the lower house of the French parliament in 1869.  Following the revolution of 
1871 he was arrested and sentenced to transportation to New Caledonia, which is where this 
volume ends.  Following the general amnesty in 1880 he returned to France, where he 
continued to be actively involved in his country's political life.  In Very Good- Condition: edges 
are rubbed; spine is sunned; cover is lightly soiled; title page foxed; otherwise, clean and tight.  
(#006220)  $24.00 
 
 
 
 
 
 
22.   Shindle, W. Richard.  Genealogy of Georg Friedrich & Maria Barbara Hamm Schindel.  
Baltimore: Gateway Press, 1985. viii, [2], 485 p.: 1 full-page line-drawing of a coat of arms and 7 
small in-text illustrations; 26 cm.  Red cloth with gilt spine title. No dust jacket (as issued). 
Includes extensive index.  A well-organized genealogy presenting 11 generations of the 
Schindel/Shindle family.  In Fine Condition: clean and bright.  (#006240)  $175.00 



 
23.   Tome, Philip; Aurand, A. Monroe, Jr.  Pioneer Life; or, Thirty Years a Hunter: Being Scenes and Adventures in the Life of 
Philip Tome Fifteen Years Interpreter for Cornplanter and Gov. 
Blacksnake, Chiefs on the Allegany River; With a Preface by Henry 
W. Shoemaker; And an Appendix by A. Monroe Aurand, Jr.  
Harrisburg, Pa.: The Aurand Press, 1928.  ix, [1], 173 p.: 1 full-page 
illustration; 24 cm.  Purple cloth with gilt-stamped spine title. No dust 
jacket. With: the original four-page advertisement of the publication 
of this title by The Aurand Press; also listing other publications in The 
Aurand Press Historical Series. Former owners' names on front fixed 
endpaper (C. B. Montgomery) and blank leaf following front 
endpapers (C. T. Okie).  "Charles Thomas Okie" is written at the head 
of p. 3.  One of fewer than 500 copies printed, this is an out-of-
sequence copy, .  Pioneer Life was first published in 
1854.  In the appendix, Aurand provides background information 
about Philip Tome, the Tome family, and Cornplanter.  In Very Good+ 
Condition: spine and upper edges of boards are sunned; head of 
spine is starting to fray; clean and tight.  (#006259)  $125.00 
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